Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 06/04)

OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE ates Patent and Trademark Office

| RECORL. 102897739 TRADEMARKS UNL  |  |  |
|---|--|--|
| To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea  | ase record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.                              |  |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):  LaSalle Bank National Association 135 South LaSalle Street Chicago, Illinois 60603  Individual(s) Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State  Other National Banking Association Citizenship (see guidelines) U.S.A.  Execution Date(s) November 29, 2004  Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes November Security Agreement Change of Name Security Agreement Change of Name | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  |  |
| 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Catherine Ho   | 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:                                  |  |
| Internal Address:   | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 165.00   |  |
| Street Address: Vedder Price 222 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 3400  | Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed |  |
| City: Chicago   | 8. Payment Information:  |  |
| State: IL Zip: 60601  | a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers<br>Expiration Date   |  |
| Phone Number: (312) 609-7817  Fax Number: (312) 609-5005  Email Address: cho@vedderprice.com  | b. Deposit Account Number  |  |
| 9. Signature:   | December 8, 2004   |  |
| Signature   | Date   |  |
| Catherine Ho  | Total number of pages including cover 6  |  |
| Name of Person Signing  | sheet, attachments, and document:  |  |

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

12/10/2004 GTON11 00000127 1693975

62 FC:8522

40.00 OF 01 FC:8521

125.00 09

# **SCHEDULE A**

# **TRADEMARKS**

### **United States Trademarks**

| <u>Trademark</u>   | Registration No. | Registration Date |
|--------------------|------------------|-------------------|
| DECK PRO           | 1,693,975        | June 16, 1992     |
| FAST-TRAK (design) | 1,347,933        | July 9, 1985      |
| KWIK-PIK (word)    | 780,855          | December 1, 1964  |
| R (design)         | 814,283          | September 6, 1966 |
| ROCKALLOY          | 798,293          | November 2, 1965  |
| ROCKFORD           | 936,429          | June 27, 1972     |

### **Taiwan Trademarks**

| Circular Design   | 116,749 |  |
|-------------------|---------|--|
| R&I Logo (design) | 116,750 |  |
| ROCKFORD (design) | 122,567 |  |
| WALLMATE          | 116,746 |  |

CHICAGO/#1011209.1

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Release of Security Interest in Trademarks is made as of November 29, 2004 by LaSalle Bank National Association, with its a place of business at 135 South LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois 60603 (the "Secured Party").

WHEREAS, Rockford Products Corporation, an Illinois corporation (the "Company") owns the trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (the "Trademarks"), which trademarks are registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Office"); and

WHEREAS, the Company has granted to the Secured Party a security interest in (i) all of its trademarks and trademark applications, including but not limited to the Trademarks, and the registrations thereof and (ii) associated business goodwill therein, all as described in that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of December 19, 2002, executed by the Company and previously filed of record in the Office on January 21, 2003 at Trademark Reel No. 2652 Frame No. 0708 ("Collateral Assignment"); and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party has at the Company's request agreed to release its security interest in all of the Company's trademarks, including the Trademarks, and the registrations thereof and the associated business goodwill therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby releases its security interest in all of the Company's trademarks and trademark applications, including the Trademarks, and the registrations thereof and the associated business goodwill therein and to any other rights it might have arising out of the Collateral Assignment.

LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Name: Thomas G. Hirsh

Title: First Vice President/Counsel

CHICAGO/#1307256.1

| STATE OF ILLINOIS | )    |
|-------------------|------|
| •                 | ) SS |
| COUNTY OF COOK    | )    |

On this 24th day of November, 2004, before me appeared **Thomas G. Hirsh**, the person who signed this instrument on behalf of LaSalle Bank National Association, who acknowledged that (s)he signed it as a free act and deed on behalf of LaSalle Bank National Association, with authority to do so.

Carmen L Drives
Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 01/11/08

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
CARMENT NIEVES
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ILLINOIS
My Commission Expires 01/11/2008

# SCHEDULE A - TRADEMARKS

CHICAGO/#1307256.1

# **SCHEDULE A**

# **TRADEMARKS**

### **United States Trademarks**

| Trademark          | Registration No. | Registration Date |
|--------------------|------------------|-------------------|
| DECK PRO           | 1,693,975        | June 16, 1992     |
| FAST-TRAK (design) | 1,347,933        | July 9, 1985      |
| KWIK-PIK (word)    | 780,855          | December 1, 1964  |
| R (design)         | 814,283          | September 6, 1966 |
| ROCKALLOY          | 798,293          | November 2, 1965  |
| ROCKFORD           | 936,429          | June 27, 1972     |

### **Taiwan Trademarks**

| Circular Design   | 116,749 |  |
|-------------------|---------|--|
| R&I Logo (design) | 116,750 |  |
| ROCKFORD (design) | 122,567 |  |
| WALLMATE          | 116,746 |  |

CHICAGO/#1011209.1

**RECORDED: 12/09/2004**